Interest risk: A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability; however, this will be partially
offset by an increase in the return on the plan assets.

  Longevity risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate
of the mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy
of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.

  Salary risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries
of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.

Notes
to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024

Notes
to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024

Standalone

149148

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCompany OverviewIndian Metals & Ferro Alloys Limited   |  Annual Report 2023-24

(viii) Sensitivity Analysis

  Sensitivity analysis on effect on Defined Benefit Obligations on changes in significant assumptions are as follows:-
 (I in Crore)

Particulars
Change in

assumption
Effect on Gratuity

obligation - Funded
Effect on Gratuity

obligation-Unfunded

For the year ended 31st March, 2024

Discount rate +1%  (1.66)  (0.96)

-1%  1.87  1.11

Salary rate +1%  2.00  1.20

-1%  (1.82)  (1.05)

Attrition rate +1%  0.23  0.17

-1%  (0.25)  (0.20)

For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Discount rate +1%  (1.60)  (0.88)

-1%  1.82  1.03

Salary rate +1%  1.94  1.12

-1%  (1.77)  (0.97)

Attrition rate +1%  0.25  0.19

-1%  (0.28)  (0.21)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected
unit credit method) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the
Balance Sheet. The methods and type of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change
compared to prior year.

(ix)  Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation: